
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462
E-Mail:          sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 15th July, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of the Previous Two Meetings  (Pages 3 - 10)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meetings held on 18 March 2019 and 17 
June 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where 
there are a number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, 
at least one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be 
covered. 

6. Overview of the Council's draft Environment Strategy  

To receive a presentation on the draft Environment Strategy currently under 
development.

7. Briefing Note Update - Well Managed Highway Infrastructure  (Pages 11 - 40)

To consider a briefing note on the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure.

8. Supported Local Bus Service Review - Proposals for Little Bus Service  (Pages 
41 - 64)

To consider a report on the proposals for the Little Bus Service.

9. Macclesfield Town Centre Regeneration - Strategic Framework and Future 
Programme  (Pages 65 - 238)

To consider a report on the development of a Strategic Regeneration Framework 
(SRF) for Macclesfield town centre.

10. Performance Scorecard  (Pages 239 - 244)

To give consideration to the performance scorecard for quarter 4.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 245 - 256)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

12. Work programme  (Pages 257 - 264)

To give consideration to the work programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, C Browne, C Green, O Hunter, M Parsons, S Pochin, 
B Roberts and G M Walton

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

None

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Paul Traynor, Head of Highways
Karen Carsberg, Housing Strategy & Development Manager
Adrian Fisher, Head of Planning Strategy
Richard Hibbert, Interim Head of Transport
Paul Reeves, Flood Risk Manager

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Groves and N 
Mannion.

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

55 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present expressed an interest in speaking.



57 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Consideration was given to the performance data for services within the 
council’s Place directorate for quarter 3 of 2018/19. Particular focus was 
given to any areas of poor or worsened performance.

RESOLVED – 

1 That, in light of continued poor performance, the relevant officers be 
asked to submit a report focused on the food safety issues that had 
caused the low performance markers, as well as an improvement 
plan for how the performance would be improved.

2 That the committee request that the relevant officers submit 
information or data that details the injuries experienced by 
individuals involved in the reported vehicle damage statistics.

58 EXTRA CONTROLS IN PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 

Consideration was given to a presentation on extra controls within the 
private rented sector. It provided members with a background to the 
legislative changes that took effect on 1 October 2018 that extended the 
mandatory licensing of houses of multiple occupation (HMOs), and the 
challenges to the council in relation to this. 

The committee asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how many HMOs there were in Cheshire East;
 what quantifiable improvements the two new officer posts had 

delivered to the overall service;
 what checks were carried out on landlords that downgrade their 

properties, and how frequently repeat checks were undertaken; and 
 how difficult it was for officers to identify HMOs, particularly in 

crowded areas, in order that the necessary actions be taken to 
ensure local amenity and wellbeing of the area be protected. 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee endorses the recommendation to give further 
consideration to an Article 4 Direction to remove permitted 
development rights in respect of HMOs through the collation of 
evidence in relation to specific, identified areas, and

2 That the committee recommends that the two processes of 
gathering evidence for selective licensing and the introduction of an 
Article 4 Designation, be carried out at the same time.

The meeting adjourned for a short break.



59 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2019 

To fulfil its statutory duty to scrutinise flood risk management 
arrangements, the committee considered an update on flood risk 
management, which provided detail on the work undertaken in 2018/19 
and the next steps in 2019/20.

The committee asked questions in relation to:

 whether the council maintained a list of drains on particular streets 
that had been referred to the council due to frequent flooding after 
heavy rainfall events, and 

 whether there was a link between new build housing developments 
and drainage flooding issues.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

60 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - UPDATE 

The committee gave consideration to an update on the council’s statutory 
requirement to produce a Local Transport Plan that identifies its proposals, 
priorities and aspirations for local transport. 

Members were advised that the council needed to develop a new Local 
Transport Plan to ensure that it aligned to the council’s refreshed 
corporate objectives and principles.

RESOLVED – 

That, following public consultation, the Local Transport Plan be reported 
back to the committee on 17 June 2019, along with the consultation 
feedback.

61 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within 
the remit of the committee.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee adds the Site Allocation and Development 
Policy to its work programme, to be considered on 17 June 2019, or 
as soon as is practicably possible.

2 That the forward plan item ‘CE 18/19-49: Crewe Hub Station’ be 
added to the committee’s work programme for its meeting on 17 
June 2019, or otherwise as soon as is practicably possible.



62 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

1 That, in addition to the planned briefing note on ‘Taxi Licensing / 
TSS Vehicle Standards’, the committee request that a formal report 
be submitted for committee consideration. 

2 That the additional work programme items, agreed by the 
committee in this meeting, be added to the work programme for 
consideration by the committee as soon as is practicably possible. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 17th June, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor S Brookfield (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Akers Smith, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, P Groves, 
M Hunter, D Jefferay, C Leach and Parkinson

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

64 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Due to a printing error, it was agreed that this item be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 be considered at the next 
meeting of the Committee.

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

66 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations. 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

C Jones attended the meeting to speak in respect of the Local Transport Plan, 
highlighting that there were too many cars on the road and an inadequate public 
transport service. There was not a bus service to Leighton Hospital on Sundays, 
which would affect the health and well being of residents. 

68 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
which detailed:



 What is a
[...]
 cultural offer should highlight smaller 

attractions.
 Economic growth needed to be achieved in a sustainable way.



 The environment should be protected and enhanced.
 The individual characteristics of town centres should be retained.
 The strategy is dependant on HS2, which was not guaranteed.
 The Council should be a member of the living wage foundation.
 Apprenticeships and diversity of employment should be encouraged. 
 Attention needs to be paid to employing 20 to 40 year olds.

RESOLVED

1. That the Portfolio Holder give consideration to the comments outlined 
above.

2. That following the consultation process, the strategy be brought back to 
the Committee for final consideration.

70 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

In accordance with the constitution, consideration was given to the revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles. The Gambling Act 2005, required local 
authorities to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they 
proposed to apply when exercising their functions under the Act and the three 
year period to which the statement applied. The Council is required to review its 
existing statement of principles and publish a revised version.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Statement of Gambling 
Principles.

71 UPDATES ON A500 DUAL CARRIAGEWAY AND MIDDLEWICH 
EASTERN BYPASS 

Consideration was given to an update on the A500 Duelling and Middlewich 
Eastern Bypass. In relation to the A500 Duelling, it was noted that the Council 
had identified a latent defect in the existing road and that a major utility diversion 
was required, this had resulted in increased costs from £58.5m to £68.7m. 
Additional contributions from DfT would be received to address this.  

It was agreed that officers would provide a briefing to Middlewich Town Council 
on progress of the Middlewich Eastern Bypass.

RESOLVED

That officers would provide a briefing to Middlewich Town Council on progress of 
the Middlewich Eastern Bypass.

72 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

73 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme, it was agreed that the Local 
Transport Plan and Economic Strategy be considered by the Committee at a later 
date.

RESOLVED

That the Local Transport Plan and Economic Strategy be added to the work 
programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)



OFFICIAL
1

BRIEFING REPORT

Environment Regeneration and Overview Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  15 July 2019

Report Title: Briefing Note Update – Well Managed Highway Infrastructure

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Brian Roberts –Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste 

Author: Matthew Davenhill – Contract Asset Manager

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place 

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. This report outlines the reasons behind moving to a risk based approach to 
delivering highway services and provides an update on the revisions to the 
Highway Inspection Policy and Winter Service Policy along with their 
supporting documents following the public consultation representations. It 
also details the revision of the Cheshire East Resilient Highway Network.

1.2. In order to address its duties relating to network safety and winter service, 
the Council has a Code of Practice for Highway Safety Inspections which is 
inclusive of a Policy, the Council also has a Winter Service Policy with an 
associated Adverse Weather Plan.  All these documents have been 
informed by the UK Roads Liaison Group’s (UKRLG) Code of Practice ‘Well 
Maintained Highways’.  This was superseded in October 2016 by a new 
Code of Practice ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure’ (WMHI) (The 
Code).  

1.3. The risk based approach to delivering highway services will help the 
Council to deliver the outcomes detailed in the 
[...]
35-44 4 12% 

45-54 8 24% 

55-64 6 18% 

65-74 9 26% 

75-84 5 15% 

85 and over 0 0% 

Withheld Data* 60* 
 Grand Total 33 100% 

 
 
What is your ethnic origin? 

Row Labels Count % 

White British / English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / Irish 25 83% 

Any other White background 2 7% 

Asian / Asian British 1 3% 

Mixed: White and Black Caribbean / African / Asian 1 3% 

Withheld Data* 64* 
 Grand Total 29 100% 

 
 
Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has lasted, 
or is expected to last, at least 12 months?  

Row Labels Count % 

No 28 97% 

Yes 1 3% 

Withheld Data* 64*  

Grand Total 29 100% 

 

 

*Under GDPR Compliance respondents can select to submit a survey response with no 

demographic data attached to it. Out of the total 93 respondents, 52 respondents abstained from 

providing personal data, and 59 from sensitive data and respondents are also able to select a 

‘prefer not to say option’. Due to this high number those who ‘withheld’ data they are not included 

in the percentage base of the demographics tables. 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix Two: E-mail Responses 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Email Response 1.1 

1170313_1
Text Box



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

Email Response 1.2 

Email Response 1.3 

1170313_2
Text Box





OFFICIAL
1

Appendix 4 - Suggested Investigatory Levels

Defect Intervention Level Under Current 
Policy and Code 

Investigatory Level Under 
Proposed Policy and Code

Pothole 50mm 40mm
Localised Carriageway Edge 
Deterioration 100mm 80mm

Footway/Cycleway defect 25mm 20mm
On carriageway marked 
cycle lane defect 50mm 20mm





OFFICIAL
1

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  15 July 2019

Report Title: Supported Local Bus Service Review – Proposals for Little Bus 
Service 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Craig Browne – Deputy Leader

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan- Executive Director (Place)

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Council provides financial support to operate certain bus services 
throughout the Borough. This includes scheduled bus services and a 
flexible transport service known as the Little Bus (currently operated by 
D&G Buses). 

1.2. These services enable residents to benefit from local bus services in places 
where commercial services do not operate. The Council’s objectives for 
subsidising bus services are, as follows:

1.2.1. To provide passenger services for residents most in need to 
enable access to essential services, including health, education, 
employment, retail and leisure;

1.2.2. To provide bus services which maximise value for money and 
deliver an effective and efficient network of supported bus 
services;

1.2.3. To increase usage of the bus network;

1.2.4. To provide a balanced and equitable network of supported bus 
services which complements the commercial network in the 
Borough.



OFFICIAL

1.3.The Council has been carrying out a review of supported bus services and, 
following Cabinet approval in November 2017, a series of changes were 
made to scheduled bus services across the borough in April 2018. 

1.4. In November 2017, Cabinet considered changes to the Little Bus Service 
which included reducing the number of vehicles operating the service from 
9 to 5.  These changes were deferred at that time, to allow time for changes 
to scheduled bus services to take effect whilst Little Bus services were 
unaffected and able to cater for any displaced passenger demand.  During 
the intervening ‘settling in’ period, demand for the Little Bus service has 
remained static.

1.5. The Council has considered alternative options to deliver a Little Bus 
service, with a view to identifying options that provide better opportunities 
for passengers and greater value for money for the Council.

1.6. This report seeks approval for the Little Bus service to be operated by the 
Council through the wholly owned company, Transport Service Solutions 
Ltd (TSS).  The proposals are based upon a commercial offer of service 
provided by TSS Ltd to the Council’s transport commissioning team.  
Subsequently, the extent to which this proposal meets the Council’s 
requirements has been assessed. 

1.7. The proposed approach will have a number of advantages for passengers, 
most notably the provision of a modern fleet with more vehicles operating at 
the preferred times of operation.  In addition, improved management of 
Little Bus operations and closer integration with the Council’s wider bus 
planning capabilities is expected to create opportunities to increase use of 
Little Bus by eligible residents of Cheshire East.  In particular, this may 
assist residents gain access to healthcare, social care and community 
support provision.

1.8. Cabinet resolved to return the Little Bus service to Council operation at its 
meeting on 9th April 2019.  This report provides further detail on these 
proposals for Little Bus services.  At the meeting, officers will advise the 
Committee further on on-going preparations for commencing the new 
arrangements for Little Bus services in August 2019. 



OFFICIAL
3

2. Recommendations

2.1.1 That the Committee considers the report setting out proposals for the 
Little Bus service to be operated by the Council through its contract 
with Transport Service Solutions Ltd.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Little Bus service is a flexible transport (dial a ride) service which 
provides transport for eligible residents who are unable to access a 
scheduled bus service due to mobility constraints or rural isolation. 

3.2. The Little Bus service is currently delivered under a contract with D&G 
Buses which is due to expire in July 2019.  

3.3. Proposals approved by Cabinet in November 2017 included reducing the 
number of vehicles operating the Little Bus service from 9 to 5 with the 
implementation of this reduction delayed to provide additional capacity 
whilst the revisions to scheduled services ‘settled in
[...]
ef overview including impact, changes, improvement, any gaps in evidence and additional data that is needed

The consultation carried out in November 2017 highlighted that 76% of respondents stated that they do not have alternative transport available if they could not use their 
bus route. The consultation also outlined that 491 of the consultation respondents were members of Little Bus. Of which, a large proportion (89%) had no alternative 
means of transport available to them if they could not use Little Bus. Reducing the number of Little Bus vehicles could therefore have a large negative impact on those who 
rely on this service

Specific actions to be taken to reduce, justify 
or remove any adverse impacts

How will this be monitored? Officer responsible Target date

Monitoring of the Little Bus service in order to 
determine changes in demand and any increases to 
the number of refused trips. 

Management information of the Little Bus service RM / DT Monthly following 
implementation 

Please provide details and link to full action 
plan for actions

To be monitored through TSS Management Information. 

When will this assessment be reviewed?  Prior to implementation

Are there any additional assessments that 
need to be undertaken in relation to this 
assessment?

No

Lead officer sign off RM Date 4/3/19

Head of service sign off RH Date 4/3/19

Stage 4 Review  and Conclusion



APPENDIX ONE EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT                                 

OFFICIAL

Please publish this completed EIA form on the relevant section of the Cheshire East website



OFFICIAL
1

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  15 July 2019

Report Title: Macclesfield Town Centre Regeneration – Strategic Framework 
and Future Programme

Portfolio Holder: Jo Wise – Strategic Regeneration Manager (North)

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update on the development of a Strategic 
Re
[...]
 for Planning

Councillor N Mannion – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Regeneration

Councillor B Roberts – Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste

Councillor M Warren – Portfolio Holder for Communities

Senior Officer: Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to review the work programme and update accordingly

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background

5.1 The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee.

5.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity. When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the 
Council’s new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, which 



OFFICIAL
2

should be applied to all potential items when considering whether any Scrutiny 
activity is appropriate.

5.3 The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation; 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends; 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service;

5.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then the 
topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within t
[...]
er a final version of the 
framework

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Chairman Pre- decision 
scrutiny

15 July 
2019



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 19.06.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested 
by

Scrutiny 
role

Corporate 
priorities

Date

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report

To consider the Air Quality Annual 
Status Report.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

 Executive 
Director of 
Place

Performanc
e 
monitoring

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

TBA

Taxi Licensing / TSS 
Vehicle Standards

To scrutinise taxi licensing and vehicle 
standards.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Outcome 2
Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

Briefing 
note has 
been 
circulated 
Deferred 
until 
current 
review has 
been 
completed

Strategic Overview of 
Housing 

To provide an update on the work 
delivered in relation to strategic 
housing including licensing and 
management of HMOs and 
Homelessness services

Committee Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Outcome 4
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

16 Sept
2019

Possible Future Items/briefings notes

HS2/Crewe Station




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Two Meetings
	eandroscmins-17june

	7 Briefing Note Update - Well Managed Highway Infrastructure
	Appendix 3 WMHISummaryReport 21 09 2018
	Appendix 4

	8 Supported Local Bus Service Review - Proposals for Little Bus Service
	Appendix One - Little Bus Equalities Assessment

	9 Macclesfield Town Centre Regeneration - Strategic Framework and Future Programme
	Appendix A Macclesfield SRF Statement of Consultation
	Appendix B CandW Report of Consultation
	Appendix C Macc Town Centre SRF showing post consultation change
	Appendix D Draft Delivery Plan

	10 Performance Scorecard
	Place Scorecard 2018-19

	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work program

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 15th July, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor S Brookfield (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Akers Smith, J Buckley, L Crane, A Farrall, P Groves, M Hunter, 
D Jefferay, C Leach and K Parkinson

In attendance:

Councillor Q Abel - Deputy Portfolio for Environment
Councillor N Mannion - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration
R Barnett - Performance Strategy & Reporting Manager
P Bayley - Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
G Bubb - General Manager, Transport Service Solutions
M Davenhill - Contract Asset Manager
S Davies - Operation Manager
C Griffin - Transport Service Solutions
R Hibbert - Interim Head of Transport
F Jordan - Executive Director Place 
A Ross - Director of Highways and Infrastructure
P Traynor - Head of Highways
J Wise - Strategic Regeneration Manager - North

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Dean.

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS TWO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 be received and 
the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following 
points raised at the meeting which related to Minute No. 69 ‘Economic 
Strategy’;

(a) ‘Objective 5 - Action 2 simply stated "effective management of the 
highway network".  This was vague with no metrics or way of 
measuring whether it had been done.



(b) Objective 11 - There was no reference about proactively identifying 
additional opportunities for visitor attractions that could be 
developed e.g. Lindow Moss.

Subject to the following point from Minute No. 71 ‘Updates on A500 Dual 
Carriageway and Middlewich Eastern Bypass including the following 
comment’:-

(c) ‘Whether or not the latent defect could be a systematic error and 
therefore could be present elsewhere thus posing a risk for other 
projects or requiring remedial action to address defects elsewhere’.

And subject to the inclusion of the letter ‘K’ in Councillor K Parkinson’s 
name in the list of those present.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of agenda item 8-Supported Local Bus Service Review-
Proposals for Little Bus Service, Councillor L Crane declared a pecuniary 
interest by virtue of the fact that she was a Director of Transport Service 
Solutions and therefore in accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
would leave the room prior to consideration of the item.

15 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of a party whip were received. 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor H Faddes and Phoenix Morrissey attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the proposals for the Little Bus Service.

Carol Jones attended the meeting and spoke in respect of matters relating 
to the health and safety of Crewe bus station.

17 OVERVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S DRAFT ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation on the Council’s draft Environment 
Strategy.

Highlighted within the presentation was information on the following:-

 Why the Strategy was important;
 The Strategic Goals;
 Priority Actions including those relating to air quality, transport and 

travel, new development and enhancement of the local 
environment; and

 Measuring Progress made.



Members made comments/asked questions in respect of the following:-

 Possibility of adopting a plastic free policy and how this could be 
part of a joined up approach by working more closely with schools;

 Include within the policy the introduction of wild planting on road 
side verges;

 Possibility of establishing an education programme for schools and 
the Council to look at decreasing consumption;

 Possibility of composting dog waste;
 Possibility of offering a discount on better composting bins;
 Possibility of introducing better recycling opportunities for residents 

living in flats;
 Possibility of introducing of key performance indicators in respect of 

those people using bus services.  It was felt increasing numbers of 
bus users could help to eliminate carbon;

 What was being done to improve the air quality management area 
in Congleton;

 The Local Plan was taking plots of land out of the green belt and 
the next Local Plan would have an even greater impact and how 
would this be addressed;

 The role of HS2 in the Local Plan; and
 Consultation with local environment groups in order to assist in 

producing a list of how carbon could be reduced.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

18 BRIEFING NOTE UPDATE - WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the reasons behind moving 
to a risk based approach to delivering highways services alongside an 
update on the revisions to the Highways Policy and Winter Service Policy 
along with their supporting documents following the public consultation 
representations.
Further to this Officers gave a presentation to Members which provided 
information on the following:-

 The Council’s role in maintaining the highway;
 Information on Industry Guidance;
 Legislation guidance and local documents;
 Polices and Codes;
 Definition of a risk based approach;
 The consultation process;
 Network hierarchy footways and carriageways;
 Highway Safety Inspection Policy & Code of Practice;
 Winter and Adverse Weather Policy and Plan;
 Hill Farmer Routes; and



 Next Steps.

Members made the following questions/comments:-

 Speed limits and when they would be reviewed;
 Were verges and cycle paths included in shared spaces?
 Could temporary highways repairs be sprayed with a ‘T’?
 What other forms of social media did the Council use besides 

Twitter?
 What could residents do to self help?
 Consultation questions were worded in a way which didn’t allow for 

detailed responses to given;
 Who policied the activities of the service?
 There was nothing in the plan in respect of footways and footpaths;
 Reduction in spending on highways meant some pot holes were 

repaired and others were left, how did the new rules risk assess 
what would or would not be repaired;

 Important to know which area would be treated in the Winter; and
 Gritting on cycle paths was not joined up.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

19 SUPPORTED LOCAL BUS SERVICE REVIEW - PROPOSALS FOR 
LITTLE BUS SERVICE 

Members gave consideration to a report setting out proposals for the Little 
Bus service to be operated by the Council through its contract with 
Transport Service Solutions Ltd.

Included within the presentation was information on the bus service 
review, including the background to the changes, the challenges, the 
consultation process, the Cabinet resolution, information on the 
Implementation Plan, passengers using the service, the staff involved, the 
vehicles and branding and how the FlexiLink system would work.

Comments were made in respect of the following:-

 Central Government should be encouraged to provide funding for 
the service;

 The possibility of working collaboratively with other local authorities 
and whether or not this been investigated further;

 The time the bus service operated to and from should not be 
reduced.  

In addition to this further comments were made in respect of what the 
criteria was for being able to access the service, the lack of flexibility within 
the service as a result of the reduction in hours, the fact that less than 1% 



of people were using the service to access.  A further comment was made 
in respect of public health matters and the lack of publicity surrounding the 
service.

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Deputy Leader be invited to consider any further measures 
that may be necessary to mitigate the impacts of reducing Little Bus 
operational hours on  service users.  

(3) That the Deputy Leader be invited to consider a more effective way 
of marketing the Little Bus Service.

(4) That the comments made by the Committee and as outlined above 
be reported to the Deputy Leader for information.

20 MACCLESFIELD TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - STRATEGIC 
FRAMEWORK AND FUTURE PROGRAMME 

Consideration of this item was deferred to the September meeting.

21 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Due to the meeting over running it was agreed that should Members have 
any questions or comments on the performance scorecard they should 
email the Performance Strategy & Reporting Manager directly.

22 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the Forward Plan which fell within 
the remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Forward Plan be noted.

23 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.

It was agreed that the Macclesfield Town Centre Regeneration - Strategic 
Framework and Future Programme be deferred to the meeting in 
September.  

It was further agreed that dates for future items be agreed by Officers in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman.

RESOLVED



(1) That the Macclesfield Town Centre Regeneration - Strategic 
Framework and Future Programme be deferred to the meeting in 
September and that dates for future items to be considered by the 
Committee be agreed by Officers in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman.

(2) That the dates regarding when future items should be considered 
by the Committee should be agreed by Officers in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.29 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)


